

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 1

#### MISCELLANEOUS AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS RELATING TO HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT AND HOUSING SUBSIDIES

#### PART II

##### AMENDMENTS RELATING TO HOUSING SUBSIDIES

###### *The Housing (Financial Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1972*

- 2        In section 3 (local authorities housing expenditure subsidy)—
- (1) In subsection (1), in paragraph (a), the word " and ", and paragraph (b) shall cease to have effect.
  - (2) In subsection (2), the words after " expenditure per house " shall cease to have effect.
  - (3) In subsection (3), for the words " 1972-73 " there shall be substituted the words " 1975-76 ", and for the word " excess " there shall be substituted the word " increase ".
  - (4) In subsection (4), the following provisions shall cease to have effect—
    - (a) in paragraph (a), the word " and " ;
    - (b) paragraph (b) ;
    - (c) the words " and the associated contribution out of the general rate fund " ;
    - (d) column 3 of the Table.
  - (5) Subsections (6), (9)(c) and (d) and (11) shall cease to have effect.
- 3        In section 4 (local authorities high cost subsidy)—
- (1) In subsection (1), in paragraph (a), the word " and ", and paragraph (b) shall cease to have effect.
  - (2) In subsection (2), the words " or associated contribution out of the general rate fund " shall cease to have effect.
  - (3) In subsection (4), in paragraph (a), the word " and ", and paragraph (b) shall cease to have effect.
  - (4) In subsection (5), the words " under section 28 or 29 of this Act " shall cease to have effect.
- 4        In section 9 (housing expenditure subsidy payable to development corporations and Scottish Special Housing Association)—
- (1) In subsection (2), the words after " expenditure per house " shall cease to have effect.

---

**Status:** *This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

- (2) In subsection (3), for the words " 1972-73 " there shall be substituted the words " 1975-76 ", for the word " excess " there shall be substituted the word " increase ".
- (3) Subsection (7) shall cease to have effect.
- (4) In subsection (8), for the word " (7) " there shall be substituted the word " (6) ".